
 
 

 

 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 4 March 2021 
7.00 pm, Virtual Meeting via MS Teams 
 
For more information contact: Emma Aye-Kumi (emma.aye-
kumi@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
Included in Item 4 
 

 

4.   Follow up to children in temporary accommodation in-
depth review 
 

15 - 28 

5.   Safeguarding including child exploitation 
 

29 - 44 

6.   Early Help and Prevention 
 

45 - 76 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

77 - 94 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 4 March 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
 
  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Oluwafela Ajayi Parent Governor - Special Schools 

Lilian Brooks Parent Governor - Primary Schools 

Monsignor N Rothon Catholic Church Representative 

Clive Caseley Parent Governor - Secondary 
Schools 

Emma Aye-Kumi (Clerk)  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott, 
Octavia Holland, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud and 
Lionel Openshaw, Oluwafela Ajayi (Parent Governor - Special Schools), 
Monsignor N Rothon (Catholic Church Representative) and Clive Caseley (Parent 
Governor - Secondary Schools)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Sophie Davis (lateness) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Councillor Chris Barnham 
(Cabinet Member for Children's Services and School Performance), Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources), Councillor Bill Brown (Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny), Councillor Sophie Davis (Vice Chair Overview & Scrutiny), Pinaki 
Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), Lucie Heyes (Assistant 
Director of Children's Social Care), Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services, 
Education Standards and Inclusion), David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer) and 
Tony O'Sullivan (Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 

 
1.1 The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed participants and the public viewing 

at home. 
 

1.2 The minutes of the last meeting were AGREED without discussion, as a true and 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 The following interests were declared: 
 Cllr Luke Sorba is the Lewisham Council appointee to the Council of 

Governors for the South London and Maudsley NHS Trust, and a  

Member of the Socialist Health Association 

 Cllr Jacq Paschoud is a Member of Socialist Health Association, and a 
Trustee of a short breaks provider in Lewisham (the Ravensbourne Project) 

 Cllr Liz Johnston-Franklin is the Council representative on the Youth First 
Board. 

 
3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
None due. 
 

4. Budget cuts 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.1 The Chair reminded the Committee that it could discuss any cut proposal, and was 
not limited to those relating to the Children and Young People (CYP) Directorate.  

 
4.2 Pinaki Ghoshal - Executive Director for Children and Young People introduced the 

item.  
 

4.3 The Chair invited Dr Tony O’Sullivan of the Save Lewisham Hospital Ca
[...]
l’s financial contribution to CAMHS was small compared to overall 

CAMHS funding. 

7. The proposed reduction of the council’s contribution was offset by a greater 

increase in NHS funding. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

8. Waiting times for treatment were not increasing and the average wait for 

treatment was 17.4 weeks. Approximately two thirds of GP referrals to the 

service were being accepted.  

9. Although the current lockdown had not been considered when the proposals 

were drawn up, it was anticipated that although covid would bring about an 

increase in emotional ill health, most children should not require CAMHS 

intervention as a result. Lewisham had developed a School’s Mental Health 

Support Team, and was building an early help service. Family therapists and 

Family Thrive would form part of this offer. The Kooth contract would 

continue for mainstream mental health support.  

10. There were currently no details on NHS investment levels for 2021-22 but 

indications were that the investment would continue. 

11. CAMHS had not seen an increase in referrals resulting from the first 

lockdown. 

12. Members felt that the council should have an estimate of what demand might 

be to ensure that early intervention services were equipped to cope with the 

expected increased pressure, and that this should inform any decision to 

reduce CAMHS funding.  

13. Various anecdotes were shared from Committee Members’ various personal 

and professional experiences of seeing the negative impact of the pandemic 

on children and young people. 

14. Members argued that CAMHS referrals are lower when children are not at 

school. Officers replied that schools are still open to vulnerable children. 

 

C-23 Reduction in the Health Visiting contract 

 

15. Members expressed concern about the proposal C-23 “Reduction in the 

Health Visiting contract” , arguing that, according to the Public Health 

England statistics, Lewisham compares negatively compared to it
[...]
ren and 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

5 

young people’s mental health, warnings expressed by specialist 

Health Professionals, Academics, Educators, Charities, Parents and 

Campaign groups, and the indefinite third national lockdown along 

with prolonged school closures (which were not anticipated when this 

proposal was initially drafted) recommends not to go ahead with 

Proposal C-22 (£250,000 cut in Council contribution to Children and 

Adolescent Mental Health Services) in the financial year 2021/22.” 

  
4.7 Members praised officers for finding where savings could be made, and 

recognised that officers had tried hard to mitigate the damage. The Chair thanked 
Dr O’Sullivan for his contribution to the discussion. 
 

5. Corporate Parenting and Children Looked After 
 

5.1 Lucie Heyes - Director of Children’s Social Care introduced the report. She 
highlighted that 76 fewer children were forecast to enter the care system in 2021-
22, and a further reduction over next 3 years was projected. Historically, Lewisham 
had too high a rate of children entering care. The high legacy rate would reduce as 
children grow up and move out of care. She also explained how covid had 
impacted the service, and that staff vaccinations were being rolled out so it was 
hoped that face to face would be resumed shortly. 

 
5.2 A discussion followed and it was noted that: 

1. Most of Lewisham’s children looked after were continuing to attend 
school throughout the lockdown on the basis that they were 
vulnerable. 

2. Many care leavers had lost their jobs and NEET figures were 
negatively affected by covid.  

3. The council had tried to give all children in care and care leavers 
access to SMART phone or hardware to enable contact with social 
workers.  

4. Where face to face contact with natural families was not possible, 
social workers had tried to enable video or phone contact. 

5. Unregulated settings had recently received bad press but not all are 
bad places to be. There were currently a number of young people in 
unregulated semi-independent and supported housing arrangements 
as part of the process of transitioning to independence. These young 
people have a support package around them. Officers were happy 
that the placements are of suitable quality and do not use providers 
that are known to be unsuitable or of poor quality, based on cross 
borough intelligence.  

6. The council currently has one young person in an unregistered 
setting and it is in the process of registration. Essentially it is setting 
up a bespoke children’s home for that one child to meet particular 
needs. The registration process is long, but officers are satisfied that 
good care is provided and they had a good rationale for using it. 

7. Social workers have a minimum of fortnightly contact with care 
leavers during the lockdown and every care leaver has an allocated 
personal advisor. Regular contact is facilitated, but as care leavers 
are adults, the degree to which they engage is their choice.  

Page 7



 

 
 
 

6 

8. 1700 digital devices had been received for schools from the 
Department for Education. The council was seeking to get 2800 
more during the current lockdown. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED that the report and comments be noted. 

 
6. SEND transition from children's to adults' services 

 
6.1 Angela Scattergood – Director of Education introduced the item and apologised for 

the late publication of the report which was delayed because officers were dealing 
with the demands of the covid response and unexpected closure of schools. 

 
6.2 The Committee was invited to comment or put questions to officers and the 

following was noted: 
1. One Member cautioned against setting up initiatives that cannot be financially 

supported in the long term, bearing in mind the cuts that the council is having 
to make. 

2. Travel training can be a very long process and needs to start early. Building 
travel confidence can take a long time, even if the child
[...]
s be noted. The Committee recorded its 
thanks to Children and Young People (CYP) officers for their work in responding to 
the pandemic. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 

7.1 The Chair highlighted the three items on the March agenda as: 
1. update on safeguarding 

2. early help update 

3. follow up to the living in temporary accommodation in-depth review, 

including the overdue formal response to the Mayor and Cabinet referral. 

7.2 He also explained the following: 
1. The Committee had met (online) with the Young Mayor and Advisers in 

between meetings and was currently working with them to look at ways of 

increasing participation and engaging them in scrutiny matters. 

2. As regards the information item on the work programme “Impact of GCSE 

algorithm” he explained that the algorithm had been abandoned in favour of 

teacher assessed grades and that there was insufficient data to report on 

the impact this had on students’ onward destinations. As a result, this would 

be removed from the work programme. 

3. The item on Elective Home Education would be postponed until the next 

municipal year. 

4. Cllr De Ryk – Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources was invited to 

speak. She explained that the local government finance agreement gave 

Lewisham an additional £6m revenue that was not forecasted. This took 

some of the savings target down. 

5. The Committee was invited to attend a meeting of the Safer Stronger 

Communities Select Committee at 7pm on 1 March to jointly consider an 

item on the Youth Offending Service. 

 

7.3 RESOLVED that the work programme be amended to reflect the discussion. 
The Chair thanked officers and Dr Tony O’Sullivan for their participation in the 
meeting. 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.25 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Children and Young Peop
[...]
tors: Director of Law, Governance and HR 

Outline and recommendations 

This report provides the response agreed at Mayor and Cabinet on 10 February 2021 to a 
referral made at the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held on 10 

March 2020. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



  

5.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  
 

6. Equalities implications 
 

6.1. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report.  
 

7. Climate change and environmental implications 
 

7.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from this 
report.  
 

8. Crime and disorder implications 
 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report.  
 

9. Health and wellbeing implications  
 

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from this report.  
 

10. Glossary  
 

Term Definition 

Mayor and Cabinet Mayor & Cabinet (otherwise known as the ‘Executive’) 
consists of the Mayor and between two and nine Cabinet 
Members, who are appointed by the Mayor.  
 

11. Background Papers 

Mayor & Cabinet Minutes of 10 February 2021 

12. Report author and contact 

12.1. Kevin Flaherty, Head of Business and Committee, 0208 314 9327, 
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk


 

KEY DECISION 

 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

 

 

Report title: Response to Children and Young People Select Committee 
comments on children in temporary accommodation and 6 month 

update 

Date: 10 February 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors:  

Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director for Children and Young People 

Fenella Beckman, Director of Housing Services 

Outline and recommendations 

 Mayor and Cabinet to consider the officer response to the 10 recommendations 
made by the CYP Select Committee in relation to their report on Children in 
Temporary Accommodation, along with the curre
[...]
from across the partnership attended briefings and workshops in October and November 2020 with the aim to critique, comment and 
understand what is in the strategy and why.  The feedback from these workshops has shaped the content of this strategy and our priorities. 
 
 

7. Equalities Analysis Assessment 
 
An equalities analysis supports this strategy and associated implementation plans. 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

 

Timeline of decision-making 

CYP Work Programme 2020/21 – Draft programme agreed by Committee on 21 September 
2020 

CYP Work Programme 2020/21 – Draft programme agreed by Business Panel on 29 
September 2020 

CYP Work Programme 2020/21 – Agreed work programme reviewed at committee meetings 
on 26 November 2020; 21 January 2021; and 4 March 2021. 

 

Report title: Select Committee work programme report 

Date: 4 March 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 

Contributors: Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

To advise members of the completed work programme for 2020/21 and to outline how the 
committee’s work programme for 2021/22 will be set. 

The Committee is asked to: 

 note the completed work programme attached at appendix A 

 review the issues covered over the course of 2020/21 

 review forthcoming key decisions set out in appendix B 

 Note the timetable for setting the 2021/22 work programme 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Summary 

 

1.1. Each select committee is required to agree a work programme for submission to the 
Business Panel at the beginning of the municipal year. As this is the last meeting of the 
Children and Young People Select Committee in 2020/21 members are being asked to 
put forward suggestions for the 2021/22 work pro
[...]
LAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

October 2020 
 

Schools Minor Works 
Programme 2020 
 

13/01/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kplom Lotsu, SGM 
Capital Programmes and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

December 2020 
 

Permission to extend current 
Removal, Storage and Disposal 
of Abandoned Vehicles and 
other Nuisance Vehicle 
Services Contract 
 

26/01/21 
Executive Director 
for Housing, 
Regeneration & 
Environment 
 

Martin Skipper and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

 
  

 

January 2021 
 

COVID-19 Related Contract 
Extension for IHASS Floating 
Support Service providing 
Tenancy Sustainment and 
Floating Support to 150 Adults 
with Support Needs. 
 

26/01/21 
Executive Director 
for Community 
Services 
 

Sarah Miran, 
Commissioning Manager 
and Councillor Chris 
Best, Deputy Mayor and 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

December 2020 
 

Council Tax Base, the NNDR 
Tax Base & Discounts for 
Second Homes and Empty 
Homes. 
 

20/01/21 
Council 
 

Katharine Nidd, Strategic 
Procurement and 
Commercial Services 
Manager and Councillor 
Amanda De Ryk, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

December 2020 
 

2020/21 Budget 
 

03/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

P
age 87



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

December 2020 
 

2020/21 Budget Cuts Proposals 
 

03/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

December 2020 
 

Contract Award works to 
Council buildings and schools 
funded by Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme 
 

03/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martin O'Brien, Climate 
Resilience Manager and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport 
 

 
  

 

December 2020 
 

2020/21 Budget Update 
 

10/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

December 2019 
 

Additions of new buildings to 
Local List St Lukes Church 
 

10/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Joanna Ecclestone, 
Senior Conservation 
Officer and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

December 2020 
 

Approval of s106 funding for  
housing development 
 

10/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Julie Nash and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Housing & 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

September 2020 
 

Catford Regeneration 
Partnership Ltd Business Plan 
2020-21 
 

10/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kplom Lotsu, SGM 
Capital Programmes and 
Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 

 
  

 

P
age 88



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

November 2020 
 

Determined Admissions 
Arrangements 2022-23 
 

10/02/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Linda Fuller, Team 
leadert Admissions & 
Appeals and Councillor 
Chris Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

December 2020 
 

Highways and Traffic Works 
Partnering Contract 

The report reviews the recent 
and ongoing Highways 
Maintenance & Planned 
Works procurement exercise, 
assesses future strat
[...]
under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Planning 
 

October 2019 
 

Mayow Road Supported Living 
Service Parts 1 & 2 
 

14/07/21 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

P
age 92



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Follow up to children in temporary accommodation in-depth review
	04 Response to Select Committee - Children in Temporary Accommodation and 6 month update

	5 Safeguarding including child exploitation
	6 Early Help and Prevention
	7 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix B - Select committee work programmes 2020-21
	07AppendixBKeyDecisionPlan010321




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 4 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Octavia Holland, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud, Lionel Openshaw, and Oluwafela 
Ajayi (Parent Governor - Special Schools), Lilian Brooks (Parent Governor - Primary 
Schools) and Monsignor Nicholas Rothon (Catholic Church Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Colin Elliott 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Councillor Chris Barnham 
(Cabinet Member for Children's Services and School Performance), Pinaki Ghoshal 
(Executive Director for Children & Young People), Lucie Heyes (Assistant Director of 
Children's Social Care), Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing), Catherine Bunten 
(Commissioning Manager), Nikki Sealy (Early Years Quality and Sufficiency Service 
Manager), Theo Bonner (Property Negotiator, Strategic Housing) and Ellie Eghtedar 
(Interim SMG Housing Needs and Refugee Services) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2021 

 
1.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true and accurate 

record of the proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 The following non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

1. Cllr Luke Sorba is the Lewisham Council appointee to the Council of 
Governors for the South London and Maudsley NHS Trust 

2. Cllr Jacq Paschoud is a Member of Socialist Health Association, and a 
Trustee of a short breaks provider in Lewisham  

3. Cllr Liz Johnston-Franklin is the Council representative on the Youth First 
Board. 

 
3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet  

 
3.1 Items 3 and 4 were considered together. See Item 4. 

 
 

4. Follow up to children in temporary accommodation in-depth review 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

4.1 The Chair invited Pinaki Ghoshal – Executive Director for Children and Young 

People to give a brief introduction. Pinaki was accompanied by Fen Beckman – 

Executive Director for Housing and colleagues from the Housing directorate. 

4.2 The following was noted in discussion: 

1. One member was surprised to hear that not many families with school aged 

children were placed out of the borough as this was a common problem in the 

schools in her ward (Bellingham). Even where a family was rehoused within the 

borough, poor transport connections could make the journey to school very 

difficult, impacting on attendance. 

2. When placing families in temporary accommodation, consideration was given 

to the ages of the children, especially those in critical school years.  Families 

with younger children that were not in school tended to be placed out of 

borough, but sometimes emergency need and lack of suitable accommodation 

in the preferred area necessitated moving families out of borough or far from 

school. The housing service endeavours to support children who are settled 

and doing well in school to stay there. 

3. The Committee requested a more up to date ethnic breakdown of the families 

currently in temporary accommodation. Officers did not have this information to 

hand but would supply it by email following the meeting. ACTION 

4. Members also asked for an update on how many families with children were 

currently in temporary accommodation with shared kitchens and bathrooms. 

Again, this would be supplied after the meeting. At the date of the meeting, 2 

families were in temporary accommodation with shared facilities for more than 

6 weeks. One of the families was due to move that day. ACTION 

5. The housing and safeguarding coordinator pilot had been successful and a 

joint team was being created with Children’s Social Care. 

6. Concerns were raised about the number of empty homes in the borough.  

Tackling empty homes is a corporate priority for the council, with a dedicated 

empty homes officer engaged in identifying empty homes, tracking down the 

landlord/ owner, and working with them to bring properties back into use.  

There can often be complicated matters such as probate or family disputes. 

Empty homes grants are available to encourage landlords to improve empty 

properties and rent them back to the council.  Sometimes, what appears to be 

an empty home is not in fact an empty home as defined in the legislation, and 

therefore the council would have no power to use it.  

7. During the pandemic, property checks on temporary accommodation have not 

been possible at the same levels as pre-covid.  Normally, properties are 

subject to regular audit to make sure that the homes are of the right quality. 

During the pandemic, people have not wanted council officers in their homes 

and it has not been possible to visit as many. Officers will respond to reported 

problems and visits will pick up pace as restrictions lift.  

8. Concerns were raised that only offering repairs requests via an online route 

may make it hard for some tenants to report problems as not everybody is 

comfortable or able to go online.   

9. Where families are moved out of the borough, they are signposted to local 

schools, doctor etc. Unfortunately the council has to work within budget and 

property in the borough is very expensive. 



 

 
 
 

3 

4.3 RESOLVED: 
1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the committee be provided with a breakdown of the ethnicities of families 

currently in temporary accommodation. 
 
 

5. Safeguarding including child exploitation 
 

5.1 Lucie Heyes introduced the report. She acknowledged that when she took up her 
post in late 2018 there had been an Ofsted inspection that highlighted issues with 
the front door. She reported that even with a 15% increase in demand at the Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) front door, performance had not been affected 
by Covid-19. Even without additional staffing to deal with the increased pressure, 
recent performance had been consistently good and of improved quality.  

 
5.2 The following was noted in discussion: 

1. Members were pleased to note the improvements. 

2. Demand had followed the opening and closure of schools. The service 

anticipated an increase in referrals after 8 March, due to greater visibility of 

children generally, not just in school. As more families are experiencing 

financial hardship, demand will increase. Not all contacts will require a statutory 

service - many will be signposted to early help - but demand will be higher.  

3. One Member commented that regarding the figures stated in the report - 333 

Children in Need are Children With Complex Needs, of which 45 are Children 

Looked After – 45/333 seemed like a high number being looked after by the 

local authority and was wondering if this was due to a failing in support for 

families with children with complex needs. Officers agreed to look into this as 

no benchmark was readily available. It was noted that there is also a large 

number of children with complex needs who are not Children in Need ACTION 

4. The quality of Child In Need (CIN) plans was identified as an issue by Ofsted. 

CIN Plans are the lowest level of intervention and do not have a statutory 

basis, therefore there is less in-built external scrutiny and review. Work had 

been undertaken to introduce different layers of scrutiny for CIN cases and 

plans by introducing independent audit/ case mapping discussions triggered at 

a certain point for every CIN. The service was developing a practice 

development programme to improve the quality of workforce development and 

improving plans. The municipal year 2020-21 was going to be a year of focus 

on practice development. Covid-19 caused the programme to be paused, 

however the vaccination roll out was going well and it was hoping that recovery 

planning would begin shortly. 

5. Members noted that 67% of young people in Lewisham are BAME compared 

with 46% of the whole Lewisham population, therefore using the comparator of 

the under 25s population would give a better gauge of disproportionality. 

6. The Safe Space Team conducts return home interviews. Previously this had 

been outsourced but bringing it in-house made connections to young people 

and local intelligence gathering easier. The service had improved and was 

being further developed. Soft intelligence was always stronger where children 

go missing from home than when Children Looked After go missing. The 



 

 
 
 

4 

service was looking to strengthen that area where children go missing from 

their placement. 

7. Rates of children and young people going missing have fallen during lockdown.  

5.3 RESOLVED that  
1. The report be noted. 
2. Officers look into the reasons for the seemingly high number of looked after 

children with complex needs.  
 
 

6. Early Help and Prevention 
 

6.1 Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director for Children and Young People, introduced the 
item, accompanied by Catherine Bunten, Service Manager - CYP Joint 
Commissioning and Resources, and Nikki Sealy, Early Years Quality and 
Sufficiency Service Manager. 

 
6.2 The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

1. The family thrive service was being designed in the knowledge of the fact that 

BAME young people are underrepresented in CAMHS. The service design 

would seek to target groups who were less likely to receive CAMHS support 

further down the line. 

2. The design specifics of family hubs were yet to be decided. More work was 

needed to understand the need across the borough.  

3. The reduction in the Health Visiting budget was significantly less than the 

vacancies in the service, so no cuts in provision were expected. The value of 

the cut was ring-fenced within the public health budget, and would be used in 

early help and intervention. 

4. Family hubs would not be limited to physical spaces, but also virtual. The offer 

needed to be as visual and accessible as possible.  

5. A transition service was being set up to support families with young people with 

SEND moving between the different frameworks. An example was given of 

moving from CAMHS at Kaleidoscope to the Ladywell Unit and how 

intimidating that could be, particularly for young people with learning 

disabilities.  It was hoped that this service would help to mitigate the ‘cliff edge’ 

that families feel that they face when their child turns 18. 

6. Contract arrangements with the youth service provider, Youth First, were now 

progressing after delays from both sides. The national lockdown had slowed 

things further and there were still some pensions issues to resolve. Youth First 

was working towards charity status and was trying to make sure on 1 April 

everything would be in place so that Youth First could fulfil its contractual 

obligations. 

6.3 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

7.1 The Chair reported that this was the last meeting of the Committee in this 
municipal year. Dates of future meetings would be agreed, along with Committee 
membership, at the AGM on 26 May, with the next CYP Select Committee meeting 
likely following in June.  

7.2 The Chair proposed that a single item meeting be arranged for the window 
between the elections in early May and the AGM. He suggested that this meeting 
might look at evaluating the effect of the restrictions and return to school might 
have had on children’s mental health and the demand for services. Furthermore, 
such a meeting could look at where the £250,000 contingency fund arising from 
the budgetary review of the council’s contribution to SLAM could best be spent. 

7.3 Committee Members felt that May would be too soon to accurately assess the 
impact as there would naturally be a period of adjustment which did not 
necessarily lead to lasting distress.  

7.4 In addition, the Cabinet Member for Children's Services and School Performance 
cautioned against looking at demand only at the acute CAMHS end but rather 
looking at child and adolescent mental health in the round, including demand for 
early help services, accessibility, performance of providers. 

7.5 One Member felt it would be better to look at how the return to education had gone 
with a view to sharing experiences from across the range of schools and colleges.  

7.6 The Chair had made a Freedom of Information request to SLaM for data, which he 
hoped would be available in time for the next meeting. 

7.7 There were no other suggestions for items to put forward for the work programme 
in the next municipal year, apart from Elective Home Education, which the 
Committee had previously agreed to recommend. 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The report be noted. 
2. The first meeting of the newly constituted committee should look at how full 

school reopening and unlocking has affected children and young people. 
3. That “Elective Home Education, including unregistered education settings” 

and “Child and adolescent emotional wellbeing and mental health following 
schools closures” be recommended for inclusion in the work programme for 
2021-2022. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


